Full-price sales (or “regular sales”): Net sales of Group’s Directly Operated Stores

excluding Markdown sales.

Annual Report 2019_14apr_2020.indd   77 14/04/20   16:04

78 PRADA Group Annual Report 2019 - Financial Review

2018 Pro-forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss: Consolidated Statement

of Profit or Loss for the twelve months ended December 31, 2018 (“IFRS

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss 2018”) adjusted following the application

of IFRS 16. The adjustments, which represent the management’s best estimate to

facilitate comparison with the 2019 IFRS Consolidated Statement of Profit of Loss

(prepared in accordance with IFRS standards), were obtained by applying criteria

and assumptions in line with those adopted for the first time application of the new

standard at January 1, 2019 and reported within the Notes to the Consolidated

Financial Statements.

The “2018 IFRS Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss” and the adjustments

applied for the determination of the “2018 Pro-forma Consolidated Statement of

Profit or Loss” are shown below

IFRS Pro-forma

(amounts in thousands of Euro)
twelve months

ended
December 31

2018
adjustments

twelve months
ended

December 31
2018

Net revenues 3,142,148 - 3,142,148
Cost of goods sold (879,554) (14) (879,568)

Gross margin 2,262,594 (14) 2,262,580

Operating expenses (1,938,748) 24,665 (1,914,083)

EBIT 323,846 24,651 348,497

Interest and other financial income / (expenses), net (21,940) - (21,940)
Interest expenses on Lease Liability - (41,796) (41,796)
Dividends from investments 632 632
Total financial income/(expenses) (21,308) (41,796) (63,104)

Income before taxation 302,538 (17,145) 285,393

Taxation (94,356) 5,347 (89,009)

Net income for the period 208,182 (11,798) 196,384

Depreciation, amortization and impairment on tangible and intangible fixed assets 227,357 (11,461) 215,896
Depreciation and write-downs of the Right of Use assets - 435,916 435,916
Total depreciation, amortization and impairment 227,357 424,455 651,812

EBITDA 551,203 449,106 1,000,309

Annual Report 2019_14apr_2020.indd   78 14/04/20   16:04

79PRADA Group Annual Report 2019 - Financial Review

The comparison between the “2019 IFRS Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss”

and the “2018 Pro-forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss” (as determined

above) is shown below.

IFRS Pro-forma

(amounts in thousands of Euro)
twelve months

ended
December 31

2019
%

twelve months
ended

December 31
2018

%

Net revenues 3,225,594 100% 3,142,148 100%
Cost of goods sold (905,982) -28.1% (879,568) -28.0%

Gross margin 2,319,612 71.9% 2,262,580 72.0%

Operating expenses (2,012,833) -62.4% (1,914,083) -60.9%

[…]

Other currencies  (4,062)  3,098  4,491  (4,186)

Total  5,439  31,986  (6,705)  (36,565)

The total impact on equity (positive for Euro 32 million and negative for Euro 36.6

million) is the sum of the theoretical effect on the statement of profit or loss and

on the cash flow hedge reserve of a hypothetical appreciation/depreciation of the

Euro against the other currencies.

The effects on the financial statement items are presented above before taxes. The

sensitivity analysis is based on currency exposure at the end of the period, which

might not reflect the actual exposure during the period. For this reason it is purely

indicative.

Annual Report 2019_14apr_2020.indd   191 14/04/20   16:04

192 PRADA Group Annual Report 2019 - Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

INTEREST RATE RISK

The Prada Group is exposed to interest rate fluctuations mainly with regard to

interest expense on the medium/long-term debt of the parent company, PRADA

spa, and of some of its subsidiaries. Managing this risk falls within the scope of

the risk management activities carried out by the CFO.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the consolidated net income and equity

the Group’s companies at December 31, 2019:

(amounts in thousands of Euro)

Interest rate curve shift

+0.50% -0.50%

Impact on net result Impact on net equity Impact on net result Impact on net equity

Euro (2,709) 16 2,710 (77)
GB Pound (188) 1,727 188 (1,727)
Hong Kong Dollar 385 385 (385) (385)
Japanese Yen (648) (648) 648 648
US Dollar 397 397 (397) (397)
Other currencies 462 462 (462) (462)

Total (2,301)  2,339 2,302 (2,400)

The total impact on equity (positive for Euro 2.3 million and negative for Euro 2.4

million) is the sum of the theoretical effect on the statement of profit or loss and

on the cash flow hedge reserve of a hypothetical shift in the interest rate curve.

The effects on the financial statement items are presented above before taxes.

The sensitivity analysis is based on the net financial position at the end of the

period, which might not reflect the actual exposure to interest rate risk during the

period. For this reason it is purely indicative.

OTHER RISKS

to the Prada Group other than the risks reported above (liquidity risk, credit risk,

[…]

214 PRADA Group Annual Report 2019 - Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

31. EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS

The following table shows the changes in the non-controlling interests during the

periods ended December 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018:

(amounts in thousands of Euro) December 31
2019

December 31
2018

Opening balance 19,083 21,519

Translation differences 417 828
Dividends (1,113) (5,729)
Net income for the period 1,936 2,739
Actuarial reserve (36) (9)
Capital injection in subsidiaries 1,130 345
Transactions with non-controlling shareholders - (577)
IFRS 9 First time Adoption - Bad Debt Provision - (33)

Closing balance 21,417 19,083

Dividends of Euro 1.1 million were distributed to non-controlling shareholders as

of December 31, 2019, as detailed in Note 43.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

For a better understanding of the performance of 2019, reference is made to the

Financial Review.

32. NET REVENUES

The consolidated net revenues are produced primarily by sales of finished products

and are stated net of returns and discounts.

(amounts in thousands of Euro)
twelve months

ended December 31
2019

twelve months
ended December 31

2018

Net sales 3,183,339 3,098,068
Royalties 42,255 44,080

Total 3,225,594 3,142,148

The Financial Review describes the net revenues by distribution channel,

geographical area, brand and product.

Annual Report 2019_14apr_2020.indd   214 14/04/20   16:04

215PRADA Group Annual Report 2019 - Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

33. COST OF GOODS SOLD

The cost of goods sold has the following composition:

(amounts in thousands of Euro)
twelve months

ended December 31
2019

twelve months
ended December 31

2018

Purchases of raw materials and manufactoring services 681,908 666,267
Depreciation, amortization and impairment on tangible and intangible fixed assets 17,397 15,718
Depreciation and write-downs of the Right of Use assets 2,963 -
Labor cost 111,194 109,592
Short-term and low value lease (IFRS 16) 678 -
Fixed rent (IAS 17) - 2,600
Logistics costs, duties and insurance 153,063 150,342
Change in inventories (61,221) (64,965)

Total 905,982 879,554

The incidence of the cost of sales on net revenues, equal to 28.1% in 2019, is

substantially in line with 2018 (28%).

34. OPERATING EXPENSES

The operating costs are detailed below:

(amounts in thousands of Euro)
twelve months

ended December 31
2019

% of net revenues
twelve months

ended December 31
2018

% of net revenues

Product design and development costs 127,378 3.9% 125,179 4.0%
Advertising and communications costs 231,011 7.2% 207,278 6.6%
Selling costs 1,470,101 45.6% 1,414,153 45.0%
General and administrative costs 184,343 5.7% 192,138 6.1%

Total 2,012,833 62.4% 1,938,748 61.7%

For a better understanding of the change in the operating expenses, reference is

made to the Financial Review.

Annual Report 2019_14apr_2020.indd   215 14/04/20   16:04

216 PRADA Group Annual Report 2019 - Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

The following table sets forth depreciation, amortization, impairment, cost of

labor and rent expense included within the operating expenses in accordance with

the requirements of IAS 1.

(amounts in thousands of Euro)
twelve months

ended December 31
2019

twelve months
ended December 31

2018

Depreciation, amortization and impairment on tangible and intangible fixed assets  216,362 211,638
Depreciation and write-downs of the Right of Use assets  453,198 -
Labor cost  624,229 598,503
Pure variable lease (IFRS 16)  144,968 -